ATLAS
PARASEIULUG]
REDUKIERAN

Disusun oleh:
Juni Prianto L.A.,
Tjahaya P.U.,
Darwanto

Editor:
Prof. Dr. dr. Pinardi Hadidjaja, MPH & TM
dr. Srisasi Gandahusada




ATLAS
PARASITOLOGI
KEDOKTERAN

Disusun oleh:
Juni Prianto L.A.,
Tjahaya P.U.,
Darwanto

Editor:
Prof. Dr. dr. Pinardi Hadidjaja, MPH & TM
dr. Srisasi Gandahusada

Gn

Penerbit PT Gramedia Pustaka Utama
Jakarta, 2006

This One

TR

RZNO-XA4~-59QL




ATLAS PARASITOLOGI KEDOKTERAN
Disusun oleh: Juni Prianto L.A., Tjahaya P.U., Darwanto
Editor: Prof.Dr.dr. Pinardi Hadidjaja, MPH & TM,
dr. Srisasi Gandahusada
GM 203 94,146
© Penerbit PT Gramedia Pustaka Utama
J1. Palmerah Barat 33-37, Jakarta 10270
Disain sampul oleh Agus Purwanta
diterbitkan pertama kali oleh
Penerbit PT Gramedia Pustaka Utama,
anggota IKAPI, Jakarta, Maret 1995

Cetakan keenam: Oktober 2003
Cetakan ketujuh: Desember 2003
Cetakan kedelapan: Okiober 2004
Cetakan kesembilan: Januart 2006

Hak cipta dilindungi oleh Undang-undang.
Dilarang mengutip atau memperbanyak sebagian
atau seluruh isi buku ini tanpa izin tertulis dan Penerbit.

Perpustakaan Nasional : Katalog Dalam Terbitan (KDT)

PRIANTO L.A., Juni
Atlas Parasitologi Kedokteran / disusun oleh Juni Prianto L.A.,
Tjahaya P.U., Darwanto; editor, Pinardi Hadidjaja, Snisasi
Gandahusada. — Jakarta : Gramedia Pustaka Utama, 1994,
288 hlm. ; 24 cm.

ISBN 979-605-146-X.

|. Parasitologi — Atlas. [. Juni. [I. Cahaya P.U.
[il. Darwanto. I'V. Hadidjaja, Pinardi. V. Gandahusada,
Srisasl.

616.956

Dicetak oleh Percetakan PT Gramedia, Jakarta
Ist di luar tanggung jawab Percetakan




DAFTAR ISI

KATA SAMBUTAN Xiii
PRAKATA XV
KATA PENGANTAR xvii
Bagian I : HELMINTOLOGI 1
1 NEMATODA 3
1.1 Nematoda Usus 3
Ascaris lumbricoides 3

Toxocara sp. 7
Ancylostoma duodenale dan Necator americanus 9
Ancylostoma braziliense dan Ancylostoma caninum 14
Strongyloides stercoralis 16

Oxyuris vermicularis (Enterobius vermicularis) 19

Trichuris trichiura 22

Trichinella spiralis 24

Capillaria philippinensis 26

1.2 Nematoda Jaringan 28
Wuchereria bancrofti 28

Brugta malayi 32

Brugia timori 34

Loa-loa 36

Dirofilaria immitis 38
Dracunculus medinensis 40
Gnathostoma spinigerum 42

2 TREMATODA 45
2.1 Trematoda Hati 47
Clonorchis sinensis 47
Opistorchis viverrini 50

Fasciola sp. 4

2.2 Trematoda Usus 55
Echinostoma sp. 55

vii



Fasciolopsis buski 57
Metagonimus sp. 59

2.3 Trematoda Paru-paru 61
Paragonimus westermani 61

2.4 Trematoda Darah 64
Schistosoma japonicum 64
Schistosoma mansoni 66
Schistosoma haematobium 68

3  CESTODA 70
3.1 Ordo Pseudophyllidea 70
Diphyllobothrium latum 70

3.2 Ordo Cyclophyllidea 73
Taenia saginata 73

Taenia solium 76
Hymenolepis nana 78
Hymenolepis diminuta 81
Dipylidium caninum 83
Eclhinococcus granulosus 86

Multiceps multiceps 89

Bagian II : PROTOZOOLOGI 91
4 RHIZOPODA 93
Entamoeba histolytica 93
Entamoeba coli 9f
Endolimax nana 98
lodamoeba biitschlii 100

5  FLAGELATA 102
5.1 Flagelata Traktus Digestivus 102
Giardia lamblia 102
Chilomastix mesnili 104

5.2 Flagelata Traktus Urogenital 106
Trichomonas vaginalis 106

5.3 Flagelata Darah dan Jaringan 108
Trypanosoma gambiense 108
Trypanosoma cruzi 110
Trypanosoma evansi 112
Leishimania donovani 113

6  CILIATA 115
Balantidium coli 115



7  SPOROZOA 118

7.1 Coccidia 118
Toxoplasma gondit 118

Eimeria sp. 120

7.2 Haemosporidia 122
Plasmodium sp. 122
Plasmodium falciparum 123
Plasmodium vivax 127
Plasmodium malariae 131
Plasmodium ovale 135

Bagian III : ENTOMOLOGI 139
PEMBAGIAN FILUM ARTHROPODA 141
8 CRUSTACEA 144
Cyclops strenuus 144

9  CHILOPODA 145
Scolopendra sp. 145

10  ARACHNIDA 146
Buthus sp. 146
Latrodectus mactans 147
Ornithodorus moubata 148
Rhipicephalus sanguineus 149
Dermacentor sp. 150

Ixodes sp. 151
Amblyomma sp. 152
Leptotrombidium akamushi 153

Sarcoptes scabiet 154

Demodex folliculorum 155
Dermatophagoides pteronyssinus 156

11  INSECTA 157
Cimex sp. 157

Triatoma sp. 159
Panstrongylus megistus 161

Rhodnius prolixus 162

Pediculus humanus capitis 163

Phthirus pubis 164

Pulex irritans 166

Xenopsylla cheopis 168

1X



Nosopsyllus fasciatus
Ctenocephalides felis
Ctenochepalides canis
Simulium sp.

Cullicoides sp.

Phlebotomus sp.

Tribus anophelini (Anopheles)
Tribus culicini (Aedes, Culex, Mansonia)
Culicini

Tabanus sp.

Glossina sp.

Musca domestica
Parasarcophaga crassipalpis
Periplaneta americana

Bagian IV : MIKOLOGI

12 MACAM-MACAM SPORULASI
Blastospora
Artrospora
Klamidospora

13 MACAM-MACAM SPESIES
Aspergillus sp.
Penicillin sp.
Rhizopus
Mucor
Basidiobolus sp.

14  MIKOSIS SUPERFISIAL NON-DERMATOFITOSIS
Pitiriasis versikolor
Piedra hitam
Piedra putih
Trikomikosis aksilaris
15 MIKOSIS SUPERFISIAL DERMATOFITOSIS
Dermatofitosis
Infeksi ektotriks
Infeksi endotriks
Epidermophyton Floccosum
Microsporum canis
Microsporum gypseum
Trichophyton mentagrophytes

170
172
174
175
176
178
179
183
192
194
196
197
198
199

201

203
203
204
205

206
206
208
209
210
211

212
212
215
217
218

219
219
221
222
223
224
225
226



16  MIKOSIS PROFUNDA 227

Aktinomikosis 227
Nokardiosis 229
Allescheria boydii 231
Misetoma maduromikotik butir putih 233
Misetoma maduromikotik butir hitam 230
Kromomikosis 236
Sporotrichum schenckii 239
Kandidiasis vagina 241
Kriptokokosis 243
Histoplasmosis 245
Zigomikosis subkutis 247
Zigomikosis viseralis 249
Aspergilosis 251
Rinosporidiosis 253
Koksidioidomikosis 255
Blastomikosis (North American blastonycosis) 2h7
Parakoksidioidomikosis (South American blastomycosis) 259
DAFTAR PUSTAKA 261
INDEKS 263

TENTANG PENULIS 265

X1



KATA SAMBUTAN

Dalam kesempatan yang berbahagia namun langka ini, kami selaku Rektor dan
Pimpinan Universitas Trisakti di Jakarta, menyambut dengan gembira prakarsa
beberapa mahasiswa kedokteran dari Universitas Trisakti, Yarsi, dan Atma Jaya
dalam usahanya menyusun buku Atlas Parasitologi Kedokteran ini.

Prakarsa ini patut dipuji, karena selain dilakukan oleh para mahasiswa, yang
seharusnya menjadi tugas para dosen, juga adanya kerja sama antarmahasiswa
Fakultas Kedokteran dari ketiga Universitas Swasta di Jakarta.

Dalam kesempatan ini kami juga sangat berterima kasih atas bimbingan dari
pakar ilmu di dalam maupun di luar negeri, yang telah rela memberi bimbingan
dan pengarahan serta petunjuk yang sangat berharga sehingga prakarsa para
mahasiswa ini justru akan menambah kreditabilitas ilmu dari buku tersebut.

Kami yakin bahwa buku Atlas dalam keadaan sekarang ini akan sangat berguna,
tidak hanya bagi para mahasiswa kedokteran, juga untuk semua dokter maupun
praktisi kedokteran, karena secara komprehensif menerangkan semua macam parasit
yang berkaitan dengan ilmu parasitologi dalam segala aspek medisnya.

Semoga Tuhan Yang Maha Esa senantiasa memberkahi usaha kita semua.

Jakarta, September 1994
Rektor Universitas Trisakti

Prof. Dr. R. Moedanton Moertedjo

Pembaca yang budiman,

Indonesia sebagai negara berkembang pada saat ini sedang mengalami transisi
epidemiologi dari penyakit menular ke arah penyakit degeneratif. Walaupun
demikian, penyakit infeksi yang disebabkan oleh parasit masih merupakan masa-
lah kesehatan yang besar, baik di kota maupun di desa. Untuk itu, para maha-
siswa masih dituntut untuk mempelajari parasitologi dengan lebih cermat.
Parasitologi merupakan ilmu yang sangat mendasari diagnosis klinis penyakit
infeksi yang ditimbulkan oleh parasit tertentu. Dalam mengenal macam penyakit
infeksi yang disebabkan oleh parasit tertentu, seorang dokter harus mengenal
dengan baik bentuk parasit apakah yang menyebabkan seorang pasien terkena

xiil



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



KATA PENGANTAR

Puji syukur kami panjatkan kepada Tuhan Yang Maha Esa atas terlaksananya ke-
inginan kami dalam menyusun Atlas Parasitologi Kedoteran ini.

Sudah cukup lama kami mempersiapkan segalanya untuk penerbitan atlas ini.
Walaupun dengan berbagai rintangan dan hambatan, akhirnya kami merasa lega
karena dapat menyelesaikannya sesuai dengan rencana.

Penyusunan atlas ini didasari oleh keinginan kami untuk membantu mahasiswa
kedokteran dalam mengenal macam-macam parasit yang dapat menimbulkan
kelainan pada makhluk hidup. Atlas ini berisikan gambaran makroskopis dan
mikroskopis yang lazim dipelajari dalam kegiatan praktikum parasitologi.

Harapan kami, atlas ini tidak hanya berguna bagi mahasiswa kedokteran, tetapi
dapat pula dipakai oleh setiap orang yang memiliki kepentingan dengan bagian
parasitologi, walaupun dengan sadar kami mengakui bahwa dalam penyusunan atlas
ini masih ada kekurangan-kekurangan.

Penyelesaian atlas ini mendapat dukungan dan bantuan dari banyak pihak.
Untuk itu, kami mengucapkan terima kasih kepada:

Kontributor

Editor

Ir. Moh. Zubair

dr. R. Julian Sjarif

Drs. Budhi Laksana

Lembaga Fotografi FKUI

Lucas Djunaidi, Rara, Teti, Yasinta Yeni

LR i G B el

Tak lupa juga kami mengucapkan terima kasih atas kerja sama yang baik
dengan Ibu Siti Gretiani dari pihak PT Gramedia Pustaka Utama beserta staf.
Semoga Tuhan Yang Maha Esa memberi kelimpahan rahmat pada setiap pihak

vang berperan dalam terwujudnya atlas kami ini.

Penyusun

XVl



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 1.1 Cacing Ascaris lumbricoides dewasa (makroskopik).

Gambar 1.2 Mulut Ascaris lumbricoides (pembesaran 10 x 10).



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 1.6 Cacing Toxocara sp. dewasa (makroskopik).

Gambar 1.7 Telur Toxocara sp. (pembesaran 10 x 20).



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 1.12 Mulut Necator americanus (pembesaran 10 x 20).

Gambar 1.13 Larva rabditiform (pembesaran 10 x 40).

12

Bahan dengan hak cipta



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Strongyloides stercoralis

Penyakit
Strongiloidiasis.
Hospes

Manusia.

Morfologi

Larva rabditiform:

— panjangnya + 225 mikron, ruang mulut: terbuka, pendek, dan lebar.

- esofagus dengan dua bulbus, ekor runcing,

Larva filariform:

- panjangnya £ 700 mikron, langsing, tanpa sarung, ruang mulut tertutup, eso-

fagus menempati 1/2 panjang badan, bagian ekor berujung tumpul berlekuk.

Cacing dewasa jantan: bentuk bebas

dengan spikulum.

- panjangnya * 1 mm, esofagus pendek dengan dua bulbus, ekor melingkar

Cacing dewasa betina: bentuk bebas

- panjangnya £ 1 mm, esofagus pendek dengan dua bulbus, uterus berisi telur,
ekor runcing.

Patologi klinis

— Stadium larva

kulit: "Cutaneous Larva Migrans."

paru-paru: pneumonitis atau bronkopneumonia.
— Stadium dewasa

Hiperinfeksi, autoinfeksi, hipereosinofilia, hepatitis, ileus paralitik.
Diagnosis

Larva dalam tinja, biakan, atau aspirasi duodenum.

Terapi

Tiabendazol, pirvinium pamoat.

16



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 1.20 Cacing Oxyuris vermicularis jantan (pembesaran 10 x 20).

Gambar 1.21 Cacing Oxyuris vermicularis betina (pembesaran 10 x 40).

20




You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Trichinella spiralis

Penyakit
Trikinosis atau trikiniasis.
Hospes

Manusia, babi, tikus, beruang, dan lain-lain.

Morfologi

— Cacing jantan panjangnya * 1,5 mm, esofagus 1/2 panjang badan, ujung ekor
terdapat dua buah papel.
— Cacing betina panjangnya 3—4 mm, esofagus 1/3 panjang badan, uterus berisi

larva-larva, ekor berujung tumpul.

Patologi klinis

— Cacing dewasa masuk ke mukosa usus menyebabkan sakit perut, diare, mual,

dan muntah.

— Larva di otot menyebabkan mialgia (nyeri pada otot) dan miositis (radang otot)
yang disertai demam, hipereosinofilia, leukositosis.

— Timbulnya perkapuran dan pembentukan jaringan fibrotik pada fase ekskistasi.

Diagnosis

Klinis dari anamnese, tes kulit, tes ikat komplemen, flokulasi, dan biopsi.

Terapi

Pengobatan secara simtomatis dan tiabendazol.

24



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



1.2 Nematoda Jaringan

Wuchereria bancrofti

Penyakit

Wukereriasis.

Hospes

Manusia.

Vektor

Di daerah perkotaan oleh nyamuk Culex quinquefasciatus.
Di pedesaan oleh nyamuk Anopheles atau Aedes.

Morfologi

Larva stadium I panjangnya * 147 mikron, bentuknya seperti sosis, ekornya
panjang dan lancip.

Larva stadium II panjangnya * 450 mikron, bentuknya lebih gemuk dan lebih
panjang daripada bentuk stadium I, ekornya pendek seperti kerucut.

Larva stadium III panjangnya * 1200 mikron, bentuknya langsing, pada ekor
terdapat tiga buah papil.

Mikrofilaria panjangnya * 250 mikron, bersarung pucat (pewarnaan haema-
toxylin), lekuk badan halus, panjang ruang kepala sama dengan lebarnya, inti
halus dan teratur, tidak ada inti tambahan.

Cacing dewasa (makrofilaria) halus panjang seperti benang, warna putih ke-
kuningan.

Cacing jantan panjangnya + 40 mm, ekornya melingkar, mempunyai 2 spikula.

Cacing betina panjangnya 65-100 mm, ekor lurus berujung tumpul,

Patologi klinis

Cacing dewasa menyebabkan limfadenitis, limfangitis retrograd, demam, funi-
kulitis, orkitis, hidrokel, elefantiasis mammae dan alat kelamin.

Mikrofilaria menyebabkan occult filariasis.

Diagnosis

Gejala klinis, menemukan mikrofilaria, biopsi, imunologi.

28



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Brugia malayi

Penyakit
Filariasis malayi.

Hospes

Manusia, kera, kucing, anjing, dan lain-lain.

Vektor

Anopheles barbirostris.

Morfologi

— Mikrofilaria panjangnya * 230 mikron, bersarung merah pada pewarnaan giem-
sa, lekuk badan kaku, panjang ruang kepalanya dua kali lebarnya, badannya
mempunyai inti-inti tidak teratur, ekornya mempunyai satu-dua inti tambahan.

— Cacing dewasa (makrofilaria) bentuknya halus seperti benang, warnanya putih
kekuningan.

— Cacing jantan panjangnya 23 mm, ekornya melingkar.

— Cacing betina panjangnya 55 mm, ekornya lurus.

— Memiliki larva stadium I, II, dan III seperti pada Wuchereria bancrofti.

Patologi klinis

Limfadenopati superfisial, eosinofil yang tinggi, elefantiasis tungkai/lengan bagian
bawah.

Diagnosis
Gejala klinis, menemukan mikrofilaria, biopsi, imunologi.

Terapi

Dietilkarbamasin.

32



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Loa-loa

Penyakit
Loaiasis (Calabar swelling).

Hospes

Manusia.

Hospes perantara

Lalat Chrysops.

Morfologi

— Mikrofilaria berukuran 300 mikron, ditemukan dalam wurin, darah, memiliki

sarung.
— Cacing dewasa hidup dalam jaringan subkutan, jaringan subkonyungtiva.
— Cacing jantan berukuran 34 mm.
— Cacing betina berukuran 70 mm.

Patologi klinis

Calabar swelling berupa peradangan dan pembengkakan sementara. Dapat menye-
babkan gangguan mata dan eosinofilia.

Diagnosis

— Menemukan mikrofilaria dalam darah pada siang hari.
— Menemukan cacing dewasa dari konyungtiva atau jaringan subkutan.

Terapi

Dietilkarbamasin, pembedahan dilakukan bila ditemukan cacing dewasa di mata.

36



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Dracunculus medinensis

Penyakit
Drakunkuliasis.

Hospes

Manusia, kera, anjing, kuda, dan sapi.

Hospes perantara

Siklops.

Morfologi

— Cacing dewasa dalam jaringan di bawah kulit.

— Cacing jantan panjangnya 2-5 cm, memiliki 2 spikulum.

— Cacing betina panjangnya 60-120 cm.

— Larva panjangnya 500-700 mikron, ekornya panjang dan halus.

Patologi klinis

Ulkus, urtikaria, eritema, sesak napas, muntah, gatal, alergi, eosinofilia.
Diagnosis

Larva atau cacing dewasa pada lesi di kulit.

Terapi

Tiabendazol, Niridazol.



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 1.39 Telur Gnathostoma spinigerum (pembesaran 10 x 40)

Gambar 1.40 Larva Gnathostoma spinigerum dalam otot (pembesaran 10 x 40).

<

Bahan

Lol



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 2.4 Cacing Clonorchis sinensis dewasa (makroskopik).

Gambar 2.5 Cacing Clonorchis sinensis dewasa (pembesaran 3.3 x 0.7).

48



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Fasciola sp.

Penyakit

Fasioliasis.

Hospes

Kamhing, sapi, dan manusia.

Hospes perantara

— Keong air (Lymnea) sebagai hospes perantara pertama.
— Tanaman air sebagai hospes perantara kedua.

Morfologi

— Cacing dewasa Fasciola hepatica panjangnya * 2,5 cm, batil isap kepala dan batil
isap perut berdekatan, bagian kepala seperti kerucut, dua sekum bercabang-
cabang, ovarium bercabang-cabang, dua testis juga bercabang-cabang, kelenjar
vitelaria hampir mengisi seluruh bagian tubuhnya.

- Telur Fasciola hepatica berukuran * 140 x 80 mikron, operkulum kecil, berisi
morula.

— Cacing dewasa Fasciola gigantica dibedakan dengan Fasciola hepatica karena lebih
panjang, kerucut kepala lebih pendek, batil isap perut lebih besar, alat repro-
duksi lebih anterior dan telurnya lebih besar.

Patologi klinis

Kerusakan parenkim hati, peritonitis, kolesistitis, sirosis periportal.

Diagnosis

Telur dalam tinja, cairan duodenum atau cairan empedu, reaksi serologi.

Terapi

Emetin HCI, diklorofenol (Bitionol), prazikuantel.

52



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Schistosoma mansoni

Penyakit

Skistosomiasis usus.

Hospes

Manusia, kera, babon.

Hospes perantara

Keong air tawar (Biomphalaria, Tropicorbis).

Morfologi

— Cacing jantan panjangnya * 1 cm, gemuk, testis 69 buah, kanalis ginekoforus,
integumen bertonjolan.

— Cacing betina panjangnya * 1,4 cm, langsing, ovarium terletak pada perte-
ngahan bagian anterior, terletak dalam kanalis ginekoforus cacing jantan.

— Telur berukuran + 155 x 65 mikron, duri besar di lateral, berisi mirasidium.

Patologi klinis

Gejala mirip Schistosoma japonicum, tetapi lebih ringan, juga menyebabkan sple-

nomegali.

Diagnosis

— Telur dalam tinja atau dalam jaringan biopsi.

— Reaksi serologis: COPT, IHT, ELISA, FAT.

Terapi

Niridazol, prazikuantel.

66



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



3
CESTODA

3.1 Ordo Pseudophyllidea
Diphyllobothrium latum

Penyakit

Difilobotriasis.

Hospes definitif

Manusia.

HDEFEE reservoar

Anjing, kucing, beruang,.

Hospes perantara

- Siklﬂps, Diaptomus sebagai hospes perantara pertama.
— Ikan air tawar (ikan salem) sebagai hospes perantara kedua.

Morfologi

— Cacing dewasa berwarna kuning keabu-abuan panjangnya 3-10 m, memiliki

lebih dari 3000 buah proglotid.
— Proglotid matang dengan uterus berisi banyak telur terletak di tengah menye-

rupai roset, lubang genitalia dan lubang uterus di tengah atas, kelenjar vitelaria

dan testis tersebar di bagian lateral.
— Telur berukuran * 65 x 45 mikron, operkulum besar, penebalan berupa penon-

jolan kecil di bagian posterior, berisi morula.

Patologi klinis

Gangguan gastrointestinal seperti diare, tidak nafsu makan, anemia pernisiosa,

obstruksi usus.

Diagnosis

Telur dalam tinja.

70



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 3.4 Skoleks Taenia saginata (pembesaran 3.3 x 2).

Gambar 3.5 Proglotid gravid Taenia saginata (pembesaran 3.3 x 2).

74



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Hymenolepis nana

Penyakit

Himenolepiasis nana.

Hospes

Manusia, tikus.

Morfologi

— Cacing dewasa panjangnya 2,5 cm, skoleks kecil, strobila terdiri atas + 2000
proglotid dan makin ke posterior makin lebar.

— Skoleks memiliki empat batil isap dan rostelum kecil yang berkait-kait.

— Proglotid gravid berbentuk trapezium, mengandung 80-180 telur.

— Telur berukuran + 47 x 37 mikron, berbentuk bulat/bujur, memiliki dinding
luar, dinding dalam terdiri atas dua kutub, masing-masing dengan 4-8 filamen
halus, berisi embrio heksakan.

Patologi klinis

Tidak menyebabkan gejala, bila infeksinya berat menyebabkan mual, muntah,
diare, eosinofilia, anemia.

Diagnosis

Telur dalam tinja.

Terapi

Atabrin, Bitionol, prazikuantel, niklosamid, amodiakuin.

78



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 3.19 Coenurus (pembesaran 3.3 x 1).

90



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 4.3 Entamocba histolytica bentuk kista
(pembesaran 12 x 100, pewarnaan Iron Haematoxylin).

95

Bahan dengan hak cipta



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Gambar 4.5 Entanioeba coli bentuk kista berinti 1
(pembesaran 12 x 100, pewarnaaa lodin).

1 I:I"" -"“i
s,

Gambar 4.6 Entamoeba coli bentuk kista berinti 8
(pembesaran 12 x 100, pewarnaan [odin).

97



Endolimax nana

Penyakit

Tidak menimbulkan penyakit (komensal di usus).

Hospes

Manusia.

Morfologi

Terbagi atas dua bentuk yaitu:

(1) Bentuk trofozoit: besarnya 6-15 mikron, sitoplasmanya bergranula dan ber-
vakuol, inti sentral, mempunyai kariosom yang nyata.

(2) Bentuk kista: besarnya 5-14 mikron, mempunyai 4 inti yang letaknya tidak
teratur.

Patologi klinis

Tidak ditemukan gejala.
Diagnosis

Ditemukan bentuk kista.

Terapi

Tidak memerlukan terapi, higiene perorangan dan kebersihan perorangan atau
lingkungan harus diperhatikan.

98



Gambar 4.7 Endolimax nana bentuk trofozoit
(pembesaran 12 x 100, pewarnaan Iron Haematoxylin).

Gambar 4.8 Endolimax nana bentuk kista
(pembesaran 12 x 100, pewarnaan Trikrom).

99

Bahan dengan hak cipta



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



Aedes sp., 183

Allescheria boydii, 231
Amblyomma sp., 152
Ancylostoma braziliense, 14
Ancylostoma caninum, 14
Ancylostoma duodenale, 9
Anopheles, 179

Ascaris lumbricoides, 3
Aspergillus sp., 206
Aspergilosis, 251

Balantidium coli, 115
Basidiobolus sp., 211
Blastomikosis, 257
Blastospora, 203
Brugin malayi, 32
Brugia timori, 34
Buthus tamulus, 146

Candida sp., 241

Capillaria philippinensis, 26
Chigger, 153

Chilomastic mesmli, 104
Cimex lectularis, 157
Clonorchis sinensis, 47
Coenurus, 90

Cryptococcus neoformans, 243
Ctenocephalides canis, 174
Ctenocephalides felis, 172
Culex sp., 187

Culicini, 192

Culicoides circumscriptus, 177
Cyclops sternuus, 144

Demodex folliculorum, 155
Dermacentor sp., 150
Dermatofitosis, 219
Dermatophagoides pteronyssinus, 156
Diphyllobothrium latum, 70

INDEKS

Dipylidium caninum, 83
Dirofilaria immitis, 38
Dracunculus medinensis, 40

Echinococcus granulosus, 86
Echinostoma lindoense, 55
Eimeria sp., 120

Endolimax nana, 98
Entamoeba coli, 96

Entamoeba histolytica, 93
Enterobius vermicularis, 19
Epidermophyton floccosum, 223

Fasciola gigantica, 52
Fasciola hepatica, 52
Fasciolopsis buski, 57

Giardia lamblia, 102
Glossina sp., 196
Gnathostoma spinigerum, 42

Histoplasma capsulatum, 245
Histoplasmosis, 245
Hymenolepis diminuta, 81
Hymenolepis nana, 78

Infeksi ektotriks, 221
Infeksi endotriks, 222
lodamoeba biitschli, 100
Ixodes sp., 151

Kandidiasis vagina, 241
Klamidospora, 205
Koksidioidomikosis, 255
Kriptokokosis, 243
Kromomikosis, 236

Latrodectus mactans, 147
Leishmama donovani, 113
Leptotrombidium akamushi, 153

263



Loa-loa, 36 Plasmodium ovale, 135
Plasmodium sp., 122

Malassezia furfur, 212 Plasmodium vivax, 127
Mansonia sp., 189 Pulex irritans, 166
Metagonimus takahasii, 60
Metagonimus yokogawai, 59 Rhipicephalus sanguineus, 149
Metaserkaria, 45 Rhizopus, 209
Microsporum canis, 224 Rhodnius prolixus, 162
Micresporum gypseum, 225 Rinosporidiosis, 253
Mirasidium, 45
Misetoma aktinomikotik, 231 Sarcoptes scabiei, 154
Misetoma maduromikotik butir hitam, 235 Schistosoma haematobium, 68
Misetorna maduromikotik butir putih, 233 Schistosoma japonicum, 64
Mucor, 210 Schistosoma mansoni, 66
Multiceps multiceps, 89 Scolopendra gigantea, 145
Musca domestica, 197 Serkaria, 45

Simulium oitanum, 175
Necator americanus, 9 Sporotrichum schenckii, 239
Nokardiosis, 229 Strongyloides stercoralis, 16

Nosopsyllus fasciatus, 170
Tabanus trigeminus, 194

Opistorchis viverrini, 50 Taenin saginata, 73
Ornothodorus moubata, 148 Taenia solium, 76
Otomikosis, 206 Toxocara sp., 7
Oxyuris vermicularis, 19 Toxoplasma gondii, 118
Trigtoma brasiliensis, 160
Panstrongylus megistus, 161 Triatoma infestans, 159
Paragonimus westermani, 61 Trichinella spiralis, 24
Parakoksidioidomikosis, 259 Trichomonas vaginalis, 106
Parasarcophaga crassipalpis, 198 Trichophyton mentagrophytes, 226
Pediculus humanus capitis, 163 Trichuris trichiura, 22
Penicillin sp., 208 Trikomikosis aksilaris, 218
Periplaneta americana, 199 Trypanosoma cruzi, 110
Phialophora pedrosoi, 236 Trypanosoma evansi, 112
Phialophora verrucosa, 236 Trypanosoma gambiense, 108
Phlebotomus sp., 178
Phthrius pubis, 164 Wuchereria bancrofti, 28
Piedra hitam, 215
Piedra putih, 217 Xenopsylla cheopsis, 168
Pitiriasis versikolor, 212
Plasmodium falciparum, 123 Zigomikosis subkutis, 247
Plasmodium malariae, 131 Zigomikosis viseralis, 249

264



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



You have either reached a page that is unavailable for wviewing or reached your wiewing limit for this
book,



ATLAS
PARASHIULUG
REDUNIERAN

Indonesia, dengan kepadatan penduduk yang
tinggi, masih banyak mengalami kasus penyakit
infeksi. Salah satu penyebab atau faktor pen-
cetusnya adalah karena jumlah penduduk tidak
sesuai dengan jumlah tenaga medis yang mena-
nganinya. Dalam data statistik, penyakit infeksi
masih menduduki urutan teratas dalam jumlah
kasus yang ditemukan. Untuk itu, dalam pena-
nganan banyak kasus, ilmu parasit menjadi titik
tolak dalam menentukan diagnosis terhadap
penderita.

Dalam atlas ini disajikan macam-macam para-
sit yang dapat menimbulkan kelainan fungsi
pada manusia yang dihinggapinya. Selain foto
parasit, juga dipaparkan nama penyakit yang
disebabkan oleh parasit tersebut, disertai hospes
yang dihinggapi. Untuk mengenal macam para-
sit yang telah menginfeksi makhluk hidup, kita
harus mengetahui patologi klinis yang ditim-
bulkan, cara mendiagnosisnva, dan bagaimana
mengobati kelainan yang timbul akibat parasit
tersebut. Semua disajikan secara singkat dan
sistematis dalam atlas yang mencakup seluruh
bidang parasitologi ini.




